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LRE Water 
909 Colorado Avenue 
Glenwood Springs, CO 81601 
(970)-945-6777 Voice 
(970)-945-1137 Facsimile 

Memorandum 
To: BWCD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
From: ERIC MANGEOT  
CC: CHRIS GEIGER 
Date: NOVEMBER 28, 2023 
File: APPLICATION 
               
Applicant Name: Roaring Fork Ranch, LLC 
 
Type of Use: Domestic  __  __   Commercial _____            
 Industrial  _____ Agricultural __X__ 
 
Amount:    8.8   AF  _0.045_ cfs   __20__ gpm    
 
Location: Area A  __X__ Area B _ ___  Inclusion __X__ 
                     County:    GARFIELD     Contiguous:  __ __    
 BWCD Division: _5_ 
 
Mid Valley Metro District Notice Required? Yes ____  No __X__ 
Blue Creek Water Rights Applied? Yes ____  No __X__ 
02CW77 Umbrella Plan Water Rights Applied? Yes _X__  No_____ Cost: _$1,200_ 
  
This application covers depletions associated with irrigation from a proposed well (a/k/a Gephardt Well).  The total 
irrigated area is 6.0 acres and includes hay / pasture grass, nursery trees, and landscaping on a property owned by 
Roaring Fork Ranch, LLC (Applicant).  The Blue Creek Lateral Tailwater Ditch North and South (20CW3162) also 
irrigates some of the same areas when available and in-priority.  Total contract depletions are 8.8 acre-feet (AF) as 
shown on the attached tables. The Applicant’s engineer (SGM) has provided a table of the contract depletions that are 
to be covered under the contract and Gephardt  Well.  From this table, LRE determined the amount of allowable 
diversions under the contract each month.  LRE also utilized an individual Glover analysis for the lagged depletions.   
 
The Gephardt Well and irrigated area are in Division 5 of the District; however, portions of the property are also within 
Division 3.  The property is located in the SW1/4 of Section 29 and NW1/4 of Section 32, Township 7 South, Range 87 
West of the 6th P.M. and totals approximately 70.4 acres,  The physical address of the property is 16510 Highway 82, 
Carbondale, Colorado (Garfield County Parcel No. is 239129300084).   
 
The Gephardt Well (20 gpm) located in the NE1/4 of the NW1/4, Section 32, Township 7 South, Range 87 West, of the 
6th P.M. at a point UTM NAD83 Z13: 4364084m N, 315923m E.  Figure 1 provides a vicinity map depicting the location 
of the well.  The proposed well shall be drilled at a sufficient depth so the well screen is hydraulically connected to the 
Roaring Fork River alluvium and not Blue Creek.  Based on other nearby wells, including the Applicant’s exempt well 
(Permit No. 317450), this should be the case.  However, LRE recommends a term and condition to this effect be added 
to the water allotment contract. 



A-4

4

20 0.045

(GPM) (CFS)

Gephardt Welll Total Demand

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)* (13)* (14)

Domestic Pond Lawn Crop Domestic Pond Lawn Crop Delayed Source of

Month In-house Evap. Irrigation Irrigation Livestock TOTAL In-house Evap. Irrigation Irrigation Livestock TOTAL Depletions Aug/Replace

January 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.12 GNM

February 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06 GNM

March 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 GNM

April 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.35 0.00 0.39 0.15 GNM

May 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.28 0.00 2.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.44 0.00 1.60 0.67 GNM

June 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.65 0.00 2.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.64 0.00 1.82 1.24 GNM

July 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.74 0.00 2.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.67 0.00 1.86 1.57 GNM

August 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.74 0.00 2.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.66 0.00 1.84 1.72 GNM

September 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.26 0.00 1.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.80 0.00 0.89 1.47 GNM

October 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.33 0.00 0.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.23 0.00 0.26 0.94 GNM

November 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.06 0.50 GNM

December 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.25 GNM

TOTALS --> 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.68 0.00 12.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.84 0.00 8.71 8.71

Area A-4

Roaring Fork River

(1) NUMBER OF RESIDENCES 0 (5) # of Livestock @ 11 gals/day 0 Individual Glover

# persons/residence 3.5

# gallons/person/day  100 (7) % CU for Domestic/Commercial 15

(2) Commercial/Other Demand (af) 0.000 Office (9) % Lawn Irrig. Efficiency Varies
Consumption of Irrig. (af/ac) 0.000

(See SGM Calc)

(3) Sq. Ft. of Lawn Irrigated  4,000 (10) % Crop Irrig. Efficiency 80

Lawn Application Rate (af/ac) N/A Consumption of Irrig. (af/ac) 2.058

 
(4) Acres of Crop Irrigated (Total) 6.00 (9-10) Elevation (feet) 6300

    Hay / Pasture Grass 1.30
    Nursery Trees 1.80
    Landscaping (grass and trees) 2.90

Crop Application Rate (af/ac) See SGM Calc

*(12), (13) Total Includes 5% Transit Loss

10% from Green Mtn.

Assumptions

BASALT WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT

(acre feet)

WATER REQUIREMENTS

Water User :

Analysis Date :

Roaring Fork Ranch, LLC

District Area:

Source Series:

Maximum Demand:

November 28, 2023

Gephardt Well Consumptive Use 



Crop:
Pasture 

Grass 

Nursery 

Trees

Landscaping 

Grass & Trees

Unit IWR 

Pasture 

Grass

IWR on 

Gebhardt 

Property

Unit IWR 

Orchard 

with 

Cover

IWR on 

Gebhardt 

Property

Unit IWR 

Orchard 

with 

Cover

IWR on 

Gebhardt 

Property

Sprinkler:  

efficiency 

of  

Micro-

emitters:  

efficiency 

of  

Drip:  

efficiency of  

1.3 acres 1.8 acres 2.9 acres 6.0 acres 75% 43% 85% 10% loss

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (14) (15)

Units AF/acre AF AF/acre AF AF/acre AF AF AF AF AF AF gpm gpm gpm AF AF

# Nov -         -           0.01       0.02         0.01         0.03         0.05          -            0.04          0.04                 0.08    0.6      0.6 -        0.05 0.05                     

# Dec -         -           -         -           -           -           -            -            -            -                   -      -      0.0 -        -           -                       

# Jan -         -           -         -           -           -           -            -            -            -                   -      -      0.0 -        -           -                       

# Feb -         -           -         -           -           -           -            -            -            -                   -      -      0.0 -        -           -                       

# Mar -         -           -         -           -           -           -            -            -            -                   -      -      0.0 -        -           -                       

# Apr 0.02       0.02         0.07       0.13         0.07         0.20         0.35          0.03          0.29          0.28                 0.60    4.6      4.6 -        0.35 0.39                     

# May 0.42       0.54         0.19       0.34         0.19         0.55         1.44          0.72          0.80          0.76                 2.28    16.6    16.6 -        1.44 1.58                     

# Jun 0.64       0.83         0.41       0.74         0.41         1.19         2.76          1.11          1.72          1.64                 4.46    33.7    20.0 13.7    1.64 1.80                     

# Jul 0.60       0.78         0.49       0.88         0.49         1.42         3.08          1.03          2.05          1.96                 5.05    36.8    20.0 16.8    1.67 1.84                     

# Aug 0.32       0.42         0.33       0.59         0.33         0.96         1.97          0.56          1.38          1.32                 3.26    23.8    20.0 3.8      1.66 1.82                     

# Sep 0.26       0.33         0.10       0.18         0.10         0.29         0.80          0.44          0.42          0.40                 1.26    9.5      9.5 -        0.80 0.88                     

# Oct 0.14       0.19         0.01       0.02         0.01         0.03         0.23          0.25          0.04          0.04                 0.33    2.4      2.4 -        0.23 0.26                     

Annual 2.39       3.11         1.61       2.90         1.61         4.67         10.68        4.15          6.74          6.44                 17.33 NA NA NA 7.84         8.62                     

Notes CU = Consumptive use; IWR = Irrigation water requirement

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

By Non 

Exempt 

Well

Total of (Column 2) + (Column 4) + (Column 6).

=(Column 5) * 3.4 acres

Table 1: Demands and Augmentation Needs

Berm Landscaping 

Grass & Trees

Consumptive Use (CU) Augmentation 

Pasture Grass Nursery Trees

Demand

BWCD Contract 

Water Needed 

(including transit 

loss)

Total Crop 

Demand

Month

(11) (12) (13)

CU of 

Demands 

Met by 

Non 

Exempt 

Well

Demands met:

By 

Other 

or Not 

Met 

Total CU

= (Column 7) * (Column 12) / (Column 11)

= (Column 14) with 10% to account for transit loss from BWCD replacement sources. 

=(Column 6)/[efficiency]. Typical efficiency for drip irrigation methods is 85%.

=(Column 4)/[efficiency]. Trees in nuseries have contained roots which must have consistent irrigation to maintain soil moisture to allow for proper root absorption and to prevent 

disease, pests, and branch dieback. Additional water is also often applied to leaves as pest control. Irrigation efficiency is estimated at 43%: (60% of water applied reaches the root-ball or 

container) * (80% of water retained by the plant) * (90% to reflect an additional 10% application for pest control). 

=(Column 2)/[efficiency]. Typical efficiency for spinkler irrigation methods is 75%. 

Modified Blaney-Criddle method for Orchard with Cover using TR-21 elevation adjusted coefficients

=(Column 3) * 1.72 acres

Modified Blaney-Criddle method for Orchard with Cover using TR-21 elevation adjusted coefficients

=(Column 1) * 2.6 acres

Modified Blaney-Criddle method for Pasture Grass Crop using TR-21 elevation adjusted coefficients

Applicant anticipates a maximum requirement of 36 gpm for all planned irrigation during peak demand season. Up to 20 gpm will be met by this non-exempt well. The remaining crop 

demand will be met from  Applicant's water right for 0.99 cfs in the Blue Creek Lateral Tailwater Ditch North and South in Case No. 20CW3162 (when available). Or, if necessary, Applicant 

will deficit irrigate certain areas. 

= Minimum of [(Column 11) or 20 gpm]. Permit Application was submitted requesting 45 gpm and 22 acre-feet annually. During stipulations, Applicant has agreed to a reduced rate of 20 

gpm and an annual volumetric limitation of 17.6 AF/year.

Total of (Column 9) + (Column 10) + (Column 11).

I:\2019\2019-192-GebhardtWell\001\P-WtrRes\2-Wells\NonExemptWell\BWCD_Aug\Demands-Table1_Revised.xlsx
 11/22/2023

SGM Inc. 



Well Pumping Depletion Model (WPDM)

1. Enter Project Description:

Roaring Fork Ranch, LLC

Individual Glover for Gephardt Well (pending)

2. Select One of the Following Four Aquifer Options:

Option No. 1 Option No. 2 Option No. 3 Option No. 4

Boundary affects

approximated by use

of an effective stream

depletion factor (sdf).

3. Enter Physical Characteristics:

Clear Data:

Aquifer Transmissivity (gpd/ft): 100,000   (Required for Option Nos. 1, 2, or 3 only)

Aquifer Specific Yield: 0.20000   (Required for Option Nos. 1, 2, or 3 only)

Distance X (feet): 1,312   (Required for Option Nos. 1, 2, or 3 only)

Distance W (feet): 2,620   (Option No. 2 only)

Distance B (feet):   (Option No. 3 only)

sdf:   (Option No. 4 only)

For Option Nos. 1, 2, or 3, do you want to compute

depletion for a segment of the stream?

*Distance Z1 (feet):   (enter -99999 for negative infinity)

*Distance Z2 (feet):   (enter 99999 for infinity)

* Z1 can not exceed Z2, and Z2 can not exceed B.

stream stream stream

No Flow Boundary

N
o
 F

lo
w

 B
o

u
n

d
a

ry

X X X

W
B

No

Option No. 2

well well well

stream

well

Z1 Z2

Click to 
Clear Data

Developed by Western Water Consulting, Inc.

Littleton, Colorado

 303.794.9337

www.WesternWaterConsulting.com



Project Data Summary
Aquifer Option: Option No. 2

Transmissivity (gpd/ft): 100,000

Specific Yield: 0.20

Distance X (ft): 1,312

Distance W (ft): 2,620

Distance B (ft): 0

sdf: 0

Compute Depletion for Stream Segment?: No

Distance Z1 (ft): 0

Distance Z2 (ft): 0

1. Clear All Previous Pumping Data and Depletion Results (including Item Nos. 3 and 4):

2. Select Time Units:

3. Enter Number of Pumping Periods: 360

Notes:  a) Can not be greater than 3,600 periods.

b) execution time is faster if fewer pumping

   periods used.

4. Enter Starting Date: 1/1/2023

(e.g., enter 12/01/1950 for December 1, 1950)

5. Pumping Schedule and Depletion Results:

a) Below, enter the Pumping Rate (Col C, yellow cells) corresponding with the associated

   Pumping Period.

b) Cyclical Data Entry Option (not required):

Enter the number of pumping periods to cycle: 12

Enter the number of cycles: 10

Enter the pumping rates to cycle (Col C, yellow cells).

Click button to cycle data:

c) After the data have been entered, click on the button below to

   calculate the resulting stream depletion.

6. Graph:

Select Data to Graph -

Click Button to Create Graph -

Pumping Schedule Pumping Summary Depletion Summary

Pumping Pumping Volume Pumped Cumul. Volume Depletion Volume of Volume of Depletion

Period Rate This Period Pumped Rate Depletion This Period

Date (months) (gpm) (acre-feet) (acre-feet) (gpm) (acre-feet) (acre-feet)

1/1/2023 1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2/1/2023 2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3/1/2023 3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4/1/2023 4 4.60 0.62 0.62 2.60 0.20 0.20

5/1/2023 5 16.60 2.23 2.85 10.42 1.16 0.95

6/1/2023 6 20.00 2.69 5.54 15.55 2.95 1.79

7/1/2023 7 20.00 2.69 8.23 17.86 5.21 2.26

8/1/2023 8 20.00 2.69 10.91 18.97 7.70 2.48

9/1/2023 9 9.50 1.28 12.19 13.57 9.82 2.13

10/1/2023 10 2.40 0.32 12.51 7.44 11.18 1.35

11/1/2023 11 0.60 0.08 12.59 3.81 11.90 0.72

Calculate Stream 
Depletion

Click to Clear Previous 
Data & Results

3) Months

4) Depletion Rate

Create Graph

Cycle Data

Developed by Western Water Consulting, Inc.

Littleton, Colorado Page 2 of 4
303.794.9337

www.WesternWaterConsulting.com



Pumping Schedule Pumping Summary Depletion Summary

Pumping Pumping Volume Pumped Cumul. Volume Depletion Volume of Volume of Depletion

Period Rate This Period Pumped Rate Depletion This Period

Date (months) (gpm) (acre-feet) (acre-feet) (gpm) (acre-feet) (acre-feet)

12/1/2023 12 0.00 0.00 12.59 1.80 12.26 0.36

1/1/2024 13 0.00 0.00 12.59 0.87 12.43 0.17

2/1/2024 14 0.00 0.00 12.59 0.42 12.52 0.08

3/1/2024 15 0.00 0.00 12.59 0.20 12.56 0.04

4/1/2024 16 4.60 0.62 13.21 2.70 12.78 0.22

5/1/2024 17 16.60 2.23 15.44 10.47 13.74 0.96

6/1/2024 18 20.00 2.69 18.13 15.57 15.54 1.80

7/1/2024 19 20.00 2.69 20.82 17.87 17.80 2.27

8/1/2024 20 20.00 2.69 23.51 18.97 20.29 2.48

9/1/2024 21 9.50 1.28 24.78 13.57 22.42 2.13

10/1/2024 22 2.40 0.32 25.11 7.44 23.77 1.35

11/1/2024 23 0.60 0.08 25.19 3.81 24.49 0.72

12/1/2024 24 0.00 0.00 25.19 1.81 24.85 0.36

1/1/2025 25 0.00 0.00 25.19 0.87 25.03 0.17

2/1/2025 26 0.00 0.00 25.19 0.42 25.11 0.08

3/1/2025 27 0.00 0.00 25.19 0.20 25.15 0.04

4/1/2025 28 4.60 0.62 25.80 2.70 25.37 0.22

5/1/2025 29 16.60 2.23 28.04 10.47 26.33 0.96

6/1/2025 30 20.00 2.69 30.72 15.57 28.13 1.80

7/1/2025 31 20.00 2.69 33.41 17.87 30.40 2.27

8/1/2025 32 20.00 2.69 36.10 18.97 32.88 2.48

9/1/2025 33 9.50 1.28 37.38 13.57 35.01 2.13

10/1/2025 34 2.40 0.32 37.70 7.44 36.36 1.35

11/1/2025 35 0.60 0.08 37.78 3.81 37.09 0.72

12/1/2025 36 0.00 0.00 37.78 1.81 37.45 0.36

1/1/2026 37 0.00 0.00 37.78 0.87 37.62 0.17

2/1/2026 38 0.00 0.00 37.78 0.42 37.70 0.08

3/1/2026 39 0.00 0.00 37.78 0.20 37.74 0.04

4/1/2026 40 4.60 0.62 38.40 2.70 37.96 0.22

5/1/2026 41 16.60 2.23 40.63 10.47 38.93 0.96

6/1/2026 42 20.00 2.69 43.32 15.57 40.72 1.80

7/1/2026 43 20.00 2.69 46.00 17.87 42.99 2.27

8/1/2026 44 20.00 2.69 48.69 18.97 45.47 2.48

9/1/2026 45 9.50 1.28 49.97 13.57 47.60 2.13

10/1/2026 46 2.40 0.32 50.29 7.44 48.96 1.35

11/1/2026 47 0.60 0.08 50.37 3.81 49.68 0.72

12/1/2026 48 0.00 0.00 50.37 1.81 50.04 0.36

1/1/2027 49 0.00 0.00 50.37 0.87 50.21 0.17

2/1/2027 50 0.00 0.00 50.37 0.42 50.30 0.08

3/1/2027 51 0.00 0.00 50.37 0.20 50.34 0.04

4/1/2027 52 4.60 0.62 50.99 2.70 50.56 0.22

5/1/2027 53 16.60 2.23 53.22 10.47 51.52 0.96

6/1/2027 54 20.00 2.69 55.91 15.57 53.32 1.80

7/1/2027 55 20.00 2.69 58.60 17.87 55.58 2.27

8/1/2027 56 20.00 2.69 61.29 18.97 58.07 2.48

9/1/2027 57 9.50 1.28 62.56 13.57 60.20 2.13

10/1/2027 58 2.40 0.32 62.88 7.44 61.55 1.35

11/1/2027 59 0.60 0.08 62.97 3.81 62.27 0.73

12/1/2027 60 0.00 0.00 62.97 1.81 62.63 0.36

1/1/2028 61 0.00 0.00 62.97 0.87 62.81 0.17

2/1/2028 62 0.00 0.00 62.97 0.42 62.89 0.08

3/1/2028 63 0.00 0.00 62.97 0.20 62.93 0.04

4/1/2028 64 4.60 0.62 63.58 2.70 63.15 0.22

5/1/2028 65 16.60 2.23 65.81 10.47 64.11 0.96

6/1/2028 66 20.00 2.69 68.50 15.57 65.91 1.80

7/1/2028 67 20.00 2.69 71.19 17.87 68.17 2.27

8/1/2028 68 20.00 2.69 73.88 18.97 70.66 2.48

9/1/2028 69 9.50 1.28 75.15 13.57 72.79 2.13

10/1/2028 70 2.40 0.32 75.48 7.44 74.14 1.35

11/1/2028 71 0.60 0.08 75.56 3.81 74.87 0.73

12/1/2028 72 0.00 0.00 75.56 1.81 75.23 0.36

Developed by Western Water Consulting, Inc.

Littleton, Colorado Page 3 of 4
303.794.9337

www.WesternWaterConsulting.com



Pumping Schedule Pumping Summary Depletion Summary

Pumping Pumping Volume Pumped Cumul. Volume Depletion Volume of Volume of Depletion

Period Rate This Period Pumped Rate Depletion This Period

Date (months) (gpm) (acre-feet) (acre-feet) (gpm) (acre-feet) (acre-feet)

1/1/2029 73 0.00 0.00 75.56 0.87 75.40 0.17

2/1/2029 74 0.00 0.00 75.56 0.42 75.48 0.08

3/1/2029 75 0.00 0.00 75.56 0.20 75.52 0.04

4/1/2029 76 4.60 0.62 76.18 2.70 75.74 0.22

5/1/2029 77 16.60 2.23 78.41 10.47 76.71 0.96

6/1/2029 78 20.00 2.69 81.10 15.57 78.50 1.80

7/1/2029 79 20.00 2.69 83.78 17.87 80.77 2.27

8/1/2029 80 20.00 2.69 86.47 18.97 83.25 2.48

9/1/2029 81 9.50 1.28 87.75 13.57 85.38 2.13

10/1/2029 82 2.40 0.32 88.07 7.44 86.73 1.35

11/1/2029 83 0.60 0.08 88.15 3.81 87.46 0.73

12/1/2029 84 0.00 0.00 88.15 1.81 87.82 0.36

1/1/2030 85 0.00 0.00 88.15 0.87 87.99 0.17

2/1/2030 86 0.00 0.00 88.15 0.42 88.08 0.08

3/1/2030 87 0.00 0.00 88.15 0.20 88.11 0.04

4/1/2030 88 4.60 0.62 88.77 2.70 88.34 0.22

5/1/2030 89 16.60 2.23 91.00 10.47 89.30 0.96

6/1/2030 90 20.00 2.69 93.69 15.57 91.10 1.80

7/1/2030 91 20.00 2.69 96.38 17.87 93.36 2.27

8/1/2030 92 20.00 2.69 99.06 18.97 95.85 2.48

9/1/2030 93 9.50 1.28 100.34 13.57 97.97 2.13

10/1/2030 94 2.40 0.32 100.66 7.44 99.33 1.35

11/1/2030 95 0.60 0.08 100.74 3.81 100.05 0.73

12/1/2030 96 0.00 0.00 100.74 1.81 100.41 0.36

1/1/2031 97 0.00 0.00 100.74 0.87 100.59 0.17

2/1/2031 98 0.00 0.00 100.74 0.42 100.67 0.08

3/1/2031 99 0.00 0.00 100.74 0.20 100.71 0.04

4/1/2031 100 4.60 0.62 101.36 2.70 100.93 0.22

5/1/2031 101 16.60 2.23 103.59 10.47 101.89 0.96

6/1/2031 102 20.00 2.69 106.28 15.57 103.69 1.80

7/1/2031 103 20.00 2.69 108.97 17.87 105.95 2.27

8/1/2031 104 20.00 2.69 111.66 18.97 108.44 2.48

9/1/2031 105 9.50 1.28 112.93 13.57 110.57 2.13

10/1/2031 106 2.40 0.32 113.26 7.44 111.92 1.35

11/1/2031 107 0.60 0.08 113.34 3.81 112.64 0.73

12/1/2031 108 0.00 0.00 113.34 1.81 113.01 0.36

1/1/2032 109 0.00 0.00 113.34 0.87 113.18 0.17 0.01

2/1/2032 110 0.00 0.00 113.34 0.42 113.26 0.08 0.01

3/1/2032 111 0.00 0.00 113.34 0.20 113.30 0.04 0.00

4/1/2032 112 4.60 0.62 113.96 2.70 113.52 0.22 0.02

5/1/2032 113 16.60 2.23 116.19 10.47 114.49 0.96 0.08

6/1/2032 114 20.00 2.69 118.87 15.57 116.28 1.80 0.14

7/1/2032 115 20.00 2.69 121.56 17.87 118.55 2.27 0.18

8/1/2032 116 20.00 2.69 124.25 18.97 121.03 2.48 0.20

9/1/2032 117 9.50 1.28 125.53 13.57 123.16 2.13 0.17

10/1/2032 118 2.40 0.32 125.85 7.44 124.51 1.35 0.11

11/1/2032 119 0.60 0.08 125.93 3.81 125.24 0.73 0.06

12/1/2032 120 0.00 0.00 125.93 1.81 125.60 0.36 0.03

1/1/2033 121 0.00 125.93 0.87 125.77 0.17 12.59

Developed by Western Water Consulting, Inc.

Littleton, Colorado Page 4 of 4
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Section 32 Township 7 S. Range 87 W. 
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